

RFP for Supply, Installation, Commissioning and Maintenance of On Premise Oracle Private Cloud Appliance and Exadata Appliance with Five Year Support/Warranty and Two Years Comprehensive AMC

Sr.No.	Description	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	Eligibility Criteria Point No.1 Pg. No. 9 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	<p>Criteria - The bidder should be a company registered under Indian Companies Act, 1956 with experience of implementation, integration and managing of Oracle Private Cloud or Exadata Appliance.</p> <p>Documents to be submitted by Bidder/OEM - Copy of Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Registrar of Companies and Self-declaration by the bidder on it Letter Head duly signed by the Authorized Signatory along with supporting documents with related PO on or before RFP Date</p>	<p>Criteria - <i>The bidder should be a company registered under Indian Companies Act, 1956 or Indian Companies Act, 2013 and should be operating in India for the past 5 (five) years with minimum 3 years' experience of implementation, integration and managing of Oracle Private Cloud or Exadata Appliance</i></p> <p>Documents to be submitted by Bidder/OEM - Copy of Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Registrar of Companies and Self-declaration by the bidder on it Letter Head duly signed by the Authorized Signatory along with supporting documents with related PO on or before RFP Date</p>
2	Eligibility Criteria Point No.2 Pg. No. 9 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	<p>Criteria - Should have an annual turnover of at least Rs. 21 Crores per annum for last 03 (three) financial years (FY2020-21, FY2021-22 and FY 2022-23). It should be of individual company and not of Group of Companies</p> <p>Documents to be submitted by Bidder/OEM - Certificate from CA mentioning annual turnover for last three financial years.</p>	<p>Criteria - <i>The bidder should have an annual turnover of at least Rs. 21 Crores per annum for last 03 (three) financial years (FY2020-21, FY2021-22 and FY 2022-23). It should be of individual company and not of Group of Companies</i></p> <p>Documents to be submitted by Bidder/OEM - Certificate from CA mentioning annual turnover for last three financial years.</p>
3	Eligibility Criteria Pg. No. 9 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	-	<p><i>Note - Bidders registered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) for specific trade are exempted from turnover criteria. Bidders shall upload the scanned copy of necessary documents as part of eligibility criteria documents.</i></p>
4	Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.1 Primary Site (DC) -> 4.3.1.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.10 Pg. No. 22 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 20 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 8	Amended Point - <i>Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 12</i>
5	Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.1 Primary Site (DC) -> 4.3.1.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.13 Pg. No. 22 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	-	New Point - <i>12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16 Quantity - 4</i>
6	Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.2 DR Site -> 4.3.2.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.10 Pg. No. 24 in Buyer Specific Added ATC	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 8	Amended Point - <i>Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 12</i>

7	<p>Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.2 DR Site -> 4.3.2.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.13 Pg. No. 24 in Buyer Specific Added ATC</p>	-	<p><i>New Point - 12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16 Quantity - 4</i></p>
8	<p>Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.5 Following features need to considered for both PCA and Exadata Sr No (a) Pg. No. 26 in Buyer Specific Added ATC</p>	<p>Existing Clause: a) At DC: o Connectivity from PCA/ Exadata to DC Core switch will be direct, instead of through LIEU. o It will be MPO to MPO (100 GB). o Direct connection need 25 mtr. OM4 armoured cable. Note: Oracle can provide 20 or 50 Mtr. OM4 cables hence request successful Bidder to arrange the same (8 Qty required). o PCA / Exadata to new Media Server direct connect (no LIEU use) distance 20 Mtr., o New Media server to SAN switch distance 20 Mtr.</p>	<p><i>Amended Clause: a) At DC: o The Connectivity at DC site from PCA/ Exadata to DC Core switch will be through LIEU o It will be MPO to MPO (100 GB). o Direct connection need 25 mtr. OM4 armoured cable. Note: Oracle can provide 20 or 50 Mtr. OM4 cables hence request successful Bidder to arrange the same (8 Qty required). o PCA / Exadata to new Media Server direct connect (no LIEU use) distance 20 Mtr., o New Media server to SAN switch distance 20 Mtr.</i></p>
9	<p>Section 4 - Requirement Subsection 4.3 - TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE FOR PROPOSED SPECIFICATIONS -> 4.3.5 Following features need to considered for both PCA and Exadata Sr No (d) Pg. No. 26 in Buyer Specific Added ATC</p>	<p>Existing Clause: d) At DR all connections through LIEU (PCA/Exadata to DR N/W Switch, PCA/Exadata to Media)</p>	<p><i>Amended Clause: d) The Connectivity at DR site from PCA/ Exadata to DR Core switch will be direct</i></p>
10	<p>Section 5 - Scope of Work Subsection 5.7 - Bidders Responsibility Sr. No. 15</p>	-	<p><i>New Point - Back-to-Back OEM Support Bidder has to provide back-to-back support from OEM for all hardware and software supplied throughout the duration of the contract (5 years + 2 years). Responsibility : Bidder : YES OEM : YES</i></p>

11	Section 7 - Other Terms & Conditions Subsection 7.7 Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG)	<p>Successful Bidder shall, at own expense, deposit with the StockHolding, within seven (7) days on issuance of PO, a Bank Guarantee (BG) for the value of 10% (Ten per cent) of the Contract Value from scheduled commercial banks as per Annexure - 8. This Bank Guarantee shall be valid up to 60 days beyond the completion of the contract period. No payment will be due to the successful bidder until the BG is submitted.</p> <p>Bank Guarantee may be discharged / returned by StockHolding upon being satisfied that there has been due performance of the obligations of the Bidder under the contract. However, no interest shall be payable on the Bank Guarantee. SHCIL reserves the right to revoke the Bank Guarantee in case of any breach of SLA, problem resolution, implementation commitments.</p>	<p><i>Successful Bidder shall, at own expense, deposit with the StockHolding, within fifteen (15) days on issuance of PO, a Bank Guarantee (BG) for the value of 10% (Ten per cent) of the Contract Value from scheduled commercial banks as per Annexure - 8. The Successful bidder shall also provide separate Bank Guarantee for the value of 10% (Ten per cent) of the combined 6th Year and 7th Year PO Value before raising invoice for the 6th Year. The Successful bidder shall also provide separate Bank Guarantee for the value of 10% (Ten per cent) of the Oracle Audit Vault and Database Firewall Implementation Costs as and when StockHolding decides to implement the same. This Bank Guarantee shall be valid up to 60 days beyond the completion of the contract period. No payment will be due to the successful bidder until the BG is submitted.</i></p> <p><i>Bank Guarantee may be discharged / returned by StockHolding upon being satisfied that there has been due performance of the obligations of the Bidder under the contract. However, no interest shall be payable on the Bank Guarantee. SHCIL reserves the right to revoke the Bank Guarantee in case of any breach of SLA, problem resolution, implementation commitments.</i></p>
12	Annexure - 2 : Eligibility Criteria		<i>Modified as per Sr. No. 1, 2 and 3 in Corrigendum</i>
13	ANNEXURE – 3: UN-PRICED BOM AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.1 Primary Site (DC) -> 3.1.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.10	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 20 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 8	<i>Amended Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 12</i>
14	ANNEXURE – 3: UN-PRICED BOM AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.1 Primary Site (DC) -> 3.1.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.13	-	<i>New Point - 12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16 Quantity - 4</i>
15	ANNEXURE – 3: UN-PRICED BOM AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.2 DR Site -> 3.2.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.10	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 8	<i>Amended Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser Quantity - 12</i>
16	ANNEXURE – 3: UN-PRICED BOM AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 3.2 DR Site -> 3.2.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Pt.13	-	<i>New Point - 12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16 Quantity - 4</i>
17	Annexure - 4: Commercial Bid Format		<i>New Point - 20. Networking/Cabling Costs pricing to be added to the overall Commercial Price Bid Format</i>

18	Annexure - 4: Commercial Bid Format		<p><i>Additional Cost Component:</i> <i>Sr. No.: 1</i> <i>Particulars: Implementation Cost of Oracle Audit Vault and Oracle Database Firewall</i> <i>Cost without GST (₹):</i> <i>Note: Implementation Cost of Oracle Audit Vault and Oracle Database Firewall will be an Option for StockHolding to implement and a separate PO will be given for the same. This cost will not form of the Evaluation Process.</i></p>
19	Annexure 7: Compliance Statement 1. DC Site: Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Point No. 10	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 20 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser	<p><i>Amended Point -</i> <i>Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser</i></p>
20	Annexure 7: Compliance Statement 1. DC Site: Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Point No. 13		<p><i>New Point -</i> <i>12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16</i></p>
21	Annexure 7: Compliance Statement 4. DR Site: Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Point No. 10	Existing Point - Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser	<p><i>Amended Point -</i> <i>Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 meters, MT ferrule terminated, 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser</i></p>
22	Annexure 7: Compliance Statement 4. DR Site: Oracle Private Cloud Appliance for Applications Point No. 13		<p><i>New Point -</i> <i>12 Optical cable: 10 meters, LC-LC, 50/125 diameter, OM4, LSZH, riser 16</i></p>
23	Annexure 9 : Bidder's Responsibility	-	<p><i>New Points Added –</i> <i>13) Software and/or hardware Components replacement during the contract agreement</i></p> <p><i>Responsibility :</i> <i>Bidder : YES</i> <i>OEM : YES</i> <i>Remarks: As per Section 3.5</i></p> <p><i>14) Any additional fibre Cables and/or modules to be taken care during installation</i> <i>Responsibility :</i> <i>Bidder : YES</i></p> <p><i>15) Back-to-Back OEM Support</i> <i>Bidder has to provide back-to-back support from OEM for all hardware and software supplied throughout the duration of the contract (5 years + 2 years).</i></p> <p><i>Responsibility :</i> <i>Bidder : YES</i> <i>OEM : YES</i></p>
<p>Note: All other clauses/Terms & conditions except above shall remain same as per RFP (RFP Reference Number: IT-02/2024-25)</p>			